
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the 
agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 

2024. 

 
4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter relating to this 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


 agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will 
have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Officer Boards, Peer Challenge and Decision-Making Review Update  (Pages 15 
- 34) 

 
 To consider a report which sets out three of the preliminary activities required to allow the 

development of the future transformation programme.  

 
6. Cheshire East Approach to Transformation  (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
 To consider a report which sets out the proposed transformational approach the Council will 

take to deliver the Cheshire East Council Plan and support the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy budget savings of £100m over the next 4 years. 

 
7. Review of Committee Structure  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 
 To consider a report on proposed improvements to the committee system. 

 
8. Proposed Changes to the Constitution  (Pages 59 - 68) 
 
 To consider proposed changes to the Constitution, as agreed and recommended by the 

Council’s Constitution Working Group, and to note other amendments made by the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
9. Appointments to Outside Organisations  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 To make appointments to a number of outside organisations. 

 
10. Council Nominations to the Board of Peak and Plains Housing Trust  (Pages 75 

- 82) 
 
 To consider a request from Peaks and Plains Housing Trust to remove the Council’s 

opportunity to nominate a Member to sit on the Peaks and Plains Housing Trust Board. 

 
11. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - Annual Review  (Pages 83 - 114) 
 
 To provide an update on progress with the delivery of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Strategy 2021-2025. 

 
12. Performance Report - Q3 2023/24  (Pages 115 - 166) 
 
 To provide an oversight of organisational performance against the priorities and vision set out 

within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-25. 
 

13. Work Programme   
 
 The work programme for 2024-25 will be presented to the Committee’s first meeting of the 

new municipal year. 

 



14. Minutes of Sub-Committees  (Pages 167 - 172) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following sub-committees: 

 
Finance Sub-Committee – 31st January 2024 
General Appeals Sub-Committee – 5th March 2024 

 
15. Strategic Risk Register - Assurance Report Q3 2023/24  (Pages 173 - 230) 
 
 To consider an update on the activity of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 3 

2023/24. 

 
16. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 

 
17. Strategic Risk Register - Assurance Report Q3 2023/24  (Pages 231 - 242) 
 
 To consider that part of the Strategic Risk Register report relating to Ansa, including 

Appendix B. 

 
 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, S Corcoran (Chair), 
M Goldsmith, M Gorman (Vice-Chair), A Harrison, N Mannion, C O'Leary, J Pearson, 
J Rhodes, J Saunders and M Warren 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Tuesday, 13th February, 2024 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, M Goldsmith, A Harrison, 
C O'Leary, J Pearson, J Rhodes, J Saunders, M Gorman and F Wilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive 
David Brown, Director of 
[...]
ces to adopt 
technology for various activities and processes, thus 
enabling the Council to fully leverage technological 
opportunities to accelerate its processes. 

OPEN 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

(iii) Develop an organisational workforce that is flexible 
ensuring all staff have the necessary skills to work 
effectively within a transformed Council. 

3 The financial situation of the council means that it has no option but to 
transform the way it delivers its services, the requirement for a 
transformation programme has been established through the approval 
of the MTFS, the S151 officers’ section 25 report and through the 
conditions that need to be met as part of the Exceptional financial 
support from DLUHC (Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities). 

4 The report also highlights and brings to members attention several 
initiatives that whilst not strictly part of the future facing transformation 
programme are an integral element in the preparation for it. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. To approve the transformation approach for the council. 

2. Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair & Vice 
Chair, authority to take all necessary steps to implement a whole 
organisation transformation programme as outlined in sections 11-19, 
24-30 of this report. 

3. To provide committee and all member briefings on progress against 
key milestones of the programme. 

4. To note the S151 officers’ section 25 report that states that the 
Council must transform to create sustainable services. 

5. To note the acceptance of the Exceptional Financial Support and 
recognise the conditions of that support, namely a transformation plan 
to be provided to DLUHC by August 2024 

6. To note the acceptance of a LGA (Local Government Association) 
grant by the Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer in accordance 
with the rules on Supplementary Revenue Estimates set out within the 
Councils constitution. 

7. To note the progress to date on the formation of the transformation 
programme by the Chief Executive and approve the procurement of 
Phase 1 and Phase 2 required to facilitate the programme. 

8. To note the progress of the other work activities that are underway 
that are needed in support of the transformation programme which 

Page 36



  
  

 

 

include the Decision-Making Accountability work and the LGA’s 
Corporate Peer Challenge review. 

 

 

Background Information  

5 The ability of the Council to meet its fiscal challenges is a product of the 
functioning of the whole Council. It is therefore important to review the 
functioning of the Council as an effective organisation and the efficacy 
of the Council in delivering services. 

6 The Council is embarking on an ambitious transformation programme to 
strengthen and improve public outcomes, create an organisation that 
can adapt to changing priorities in an agile way, be fit for the future, 
deliver the Cheshire East Council Plan, and achieve the MTFS budget 
savings. 

7 The primary aim in the short term must be to ensure that the Council is 
financially stable, it will achieve this by being the best, most effective 
and efficient organisation it possibly can be, to achieve this the Authority 
needs to be: 

(i) Reprioritising to create an opportunity to invest in critical 
areas but also disinvest from areas. 

(ii) Delivering Customer engagement and experience through 
using technology to streamline service delivery enabling 
self-service available 24/7 whilst ensuring specialised 
support and guidance is given to those that need it. 

(iii) Achieving value for money in, and across all services, by 
reducing manual, repetitive tasks through automation of 
systems and processes. 

(iv) Reviewing organisational structures and operating models 
to maximise performance and outcomes. 

(v) Developing the right skills and behaviours across the 
entire workforce to achieve high productivity and a culture 
that is more inclus
[...]
ative committees in a logical extension of the related functions of 
those alternative receiving committees.  

A1) Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee: to be 
amalgamated into the Children and Families Committee. 
A2) Governor Nomination Panel: to be amalgamated into the Children 
and Families Committee. 

OPEN 

 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=239&MId=9818&Ver=4


  
  

 

 

A3) General Appeals Sub-Committee: The roles and responsibilities of 
this Sub-Committee (as identified below), will be disaggregated and 
allocated to be heard by the relevant service committees as and when 
required. 
A4) General Licensing Sub-Committee and Licensing Act Sub-
Committee be amalgamated: 
A5) Where appropriate, only the Regulatory or Statutory Officers (as 
required by good practice) need attend committee meetings. Other 
officer attendance is to be rationalised and mitigated by their virtual 
attendance at meetings if needed’.  
 

3 As agreed at full Council, an all-member briefing took place in February 
2024 and the feedback and officer recommendations are now contained 
within this report.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Corporate Policy Committee recommend to Council that: 
 
 

1. The Scrutiny Committee either: 
1a.  remain in place, or  
1b. Its remit be incorporated within the relevant Service Committees. 

2. The functions of the School Governor Nomination Panel be delegated to the 
Executive Director of Children and Families in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Children and Families Committee. 

3. The Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee remain in place. 
4. The General Appeals Sub-Committee remain in place. 
5. The General Licensing Sub-Committee and Licensing Act Sub-Committee be 

amalgamated to form one Sub-Committee. 
6. Normally, only Directors, Regulatory or Statutory Officers (as required by good 

practice) should attend committee meetings. 
7. Working Groups and Boards be supported by the relevant service area and not 

Democratic Services. 
8. Reports “for noting” should not be placed on agendas, unless there is a 

statutory requirement to do so, or where they relate to Performance 
Monitoring, Finance, Risk or LGO complaints. Instead, they will be placed on 
the Members’ Bulletin, stored on the Councillors Hub and made available to 
the public on the Council’s Open Data and Transparency Webpage. 

9. The Director of Governance and Compliance be empowered to make any 
necessary changes to the Constitution to reflect the resolution of full Council. 
 

 

 

Page 48



  
  

 

 

 

 

Background 

 

Incorporating the functions of the Scrutiny Committee into those of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

4 Local authorities that operate under a committee system are not 
required to have a bespoke scrutiny committee, nor required to allocate 
all scrutiny functions to a single committee.  There is no legal obstacle 
to the incorporation of scrutiny functions into those of another 
committee.  

5 Therefore, each relevant service committee could become responsible 
for the statutory scrutiny functions of crime and disorder, flood risk 
management and health. 

6 The scrutiny of the external functions, currently undertaken by the 
Council’s bespoke Scrutiny Committee1 could be allocated to the Audit 
and Governance Committee or the relevant service committees.   

National Guidance 

7 CIPFA guidance on Audit Committees2 recommends that the audit 
committee should be “established so that it is independent of executive 
decision making and able to provide objective oversight” and “...in local 
authorities be independent of both the executive and the scrutiny 
functions”. This guidance is supported by DHLUC and the Home Office. 

8 The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny guidance 2021 “Audit 
committees and scrutiny committees: working together”. This guidance 
recommends practical ways of the two committees working toge
[...]
uired. These take a great deal of Officer 

and Member time. 

 

Member Feedback - There was some support amongst Members for 

the proposed approach, but it was suggested that reports “for noting” 

should be listed on a separate part of the agenda as, if they were only 

to be added to a central point such as a Hub, they may be overlooked, 

and it would also remove the opportunity to ask questions or raise 

concerns.  If using a “Central Hub” was necessary, an alert system 

needed to be put into place to let Members know that a report was 

available for viewing. 

 

Officer Recommendation: A report “for noting” only should not be 

placed on a committee agenda, unless there is a statutory requirement 

to do so, or where they relate to Performance Monitoring, Finance, Risk 

or LGO complaints. Instead, they will be placed on the Members’ 

Bulletin and stored in the Councillors Hub, and made available to the 

public on the Council’s Open Data and Transparency Webpage. 

 

27 Officer attendance at meetings should be limited – Officers regularly 

attend the various committees of the Council, providing advice and 

support to Senior Officers and Members. 

Member feedback - That the following general principle should apply:   

 The essential Officers in attendance to be the Service Director 
and/or Executive Director, representative from legal,  
representative from finance, and Democratic Services officer.  

 Presenting officers to be called into the meeting for their agenda 
item if the officer was working at the venue where the meeting was 
taking place.  

 If working elsewhere, the officer to attend the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams for their item.       

Officer Recommendation: Where appropriate, in addition to the Legal 

Adviser and Democratic Services Officer, only Executive Directors, 

Directors, Regulatory or Statutory Officers (as required by good 

practice) need attend committee meetings. Other officer attendance is 

to be rationalised and 
[...]
ious matters that are in line with the Council’s corporate 
priorities. 

5 After careful consideration of each proposal, the CWG agreed with the 
proposals and that they should be recommended to the Corporate Policy 
Committee for consideration and in turn recommended to Full Council. These 
proposals relate to the following matters; 

(a) Amendments to the provisions regarding notices of motion  

(b) Amendments to the provisions regarding rescission of earlier resolution 

OPEN 
 

Page 59 Agenda Item 8



  
  

 

 

(c) Amendments to provisions regarding committee terms of reference for 
matters that cover more than one committee 

(d) Amendments by way of clarification as to the application of the 3 day 
Rule for Motions 

6 In addition, the report advises the committee of proposed amendments to the 
Constitution to be made by the Monitoring Officer in respect of the delegations 
to the Executive Director Place, following the governments decision regarding 
the HS2 rail link. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

The Corporate Policy Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the amendments to the provisions regarding notices of motion in 
Chapter 3 Part 1 Section 1 of the Council’s Constitution as set out in paragraph 9 of 
the report. 

2. Approve the amendments to the provisions regarding rescission of earlier resolution 
in Chapter 3 Part 1 Section 1 of the Council’s Constitution as set out in paragraph 9 of 
the report. 

3. Approve the amendments to committee terms of reference for matters that cover 
more than one committee in Chapter 2 Part 2 of the Council’s Constitution as set out 
in paragraph 10 of the report. 

4. Approve the amendments to the Rules of Debate for Motions and Amendments in 
Chapter 3 Part 1 Section 1 of the Council’s Constitution as set out in paragraph 11 of 
the report. 

5. Approve the amendments to the application of the 3 day rule for notices of motion of 
in Chapter 3 Part 1 Section 2 the Council’s Constitution as set out in paragraph 12
[...]
of Report 

1 The report invites the Corporate Policy Committee to make 
appointments to the outside organisations from which Councillor Craig 
Browne is standing down. 

Executive Summary 

2 The Corporate Policy Committee, at its meeting on 15 June 2023, 
approved a revised procedure for dealing with vacancies on outside 
organisations. This required a report to be submitted to the Corporate 
Policy Committee to approve the appointment of a replacement 
councillor to the outside organisation, upon a vacancy arising. 

3 The report seeks approval to make an appointment to Alderley Park 
Holdings Ltd, the Transport for the North Partnership Board, the 
Transport for the North Rail Committee, and the County Councils 
Network. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee approve that: 
 
1 Councillor Michael Gorman be appointed as the Council’s representative 

on Alderley Park Holdings Ltd. 

OPEN 
. 

Page 69 Agenda Item 9



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
2 Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as the Council’s representative 

on Transport for the North Partnership Board. 

3 Councillor Mark Goldsmith be nominated for the sub-regional 
representative on Transport for the North Rail Committee. 

4 Councillor Mick Warren be appointed as a Council’s representative on the 
County Councils Network. 
 

 

 

Background 

4 Following the decision of Councillor Craig Browne to take stand down 
as Deputy Leader of the Council, and Chair of the Highways and 
Transport Committee and associated outside organisation 
appointments, there is a requirement for the Corporate Policy 
Committee to approve the replacement appointments to the outside 
organisations.  

5 The Committee is invited to make alternative appointments to Alderley 
Park Holdings Ltd, Transport for the North Partnership Board, Transport 
for the North Rail Committee, and the County Councils Network. 

6 The criteria for appointments to the Transport for the North Board for 
non-mayoral constituent authorities is that 
[...]
ments and skills to become a Board member. They 
can apply independently when a seat on the Board becomes available. 

11 The removal of the opportunity to nominate to the Board of Peaks and 
Plains does not impact the other requirements set out within the Stock 
Transfer Agreement.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Corporate Policy Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the removal from the Stock Transfer Agreement dated 17th July 2006 
of the clause giving Cheshire East Borough Council the opportunity to 
nominate a member to sit on the Board of Peaks and Plains Housing Trust, to 
be done via a Deed of Variation. 
 

Page 76



  
  

 

 

2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director Place, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Corporate Policy Committee, to deal with other such requests from 
other Stock Transfer Organisations. 

 

Background 

12 Clause 13 to Schedule 14 of the Stock Transfer Agreement provides: 

 

13 In July 2015, Cheshire East’s former Cabinet approved the reduction of 
nominations to Stock Transfer Organisations (Peaks and Plains Housing 
Trust, The Guinness Partnership (formally Wulvern and Plus Dane)), 
retaining the right to make one nomination per organisation. This resulted 
in a reduction from five nominations to one nomination for Peaks and 
Plains Housing Trust. 

14 Peaks and Plains have formally requested that the ability to make a 
nomination to their Board be removed completely via a Deed of Variation 
to the Stock Transfer Agreement. The variation will remove paragraph 13 
of the Fourth Schedule of the Stock Transfer Agreement and replace it 
with the words “not used”. This does not have any impact on any other 
requirements within the agreement. 

15 All Registered Housing Providers are regulated by the Regulator of Social 
Housing and they are bound by regulatory requirements, including the 
Governance and Financial Viability Standard. This stipulates that 
“Registered Housing Providers shall adopt and comply with an 
appr

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee 
held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
Councillor M Gorman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, M Goldsmith, A Harrison, 
C O'Leary, J Pearson, J Rhodes, M Warren, L Crane (for Cllr Mannion) and 
L Wardlaw (for Cllr Saunders) 
 
OFFICERS  
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services  
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Janet Witkowski, Head of Legal Services 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Phil Christian, Acting Head of Business Change 
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager 
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors N Mannion and J Saunders 

 
91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

92 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 2024 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

93 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

94 OFFICER BOARDS, PEER CHALLENGE AND DECISION-MAKING 
REVIEW UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the preliminary activities 
required to enable the development of the future transformation 
programme: the creation and implementation of Council-wide officer 
boards; a Local Government Association (LGA) review of decision-making 
accountability; and an LGA peer challenge.  



 
Prior to the meeting, a briefing note was circulated to members of the 
Committee which provided clarification of certain aspects of the 
recommendations in the report. 
 
Officers confirmed that there would be opportunities for member 
involvement with, and scrutiny of, the outcomes of the reviews and the 
actions arising. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority) 
 
That  
 
1. the Committee authorises the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Chair and Vice-Chair, to take all necessary steps to respond to any 
recommendation of the Decision-Making Accountability review, and the 
Committee notes the commencement of the Review; 
 

2. the Committee authorises the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair, to take all necessary steps in preparation for the 
Peer Challenge and to take all necessary steps to respond to any 
recommendation of the Challenge, and the Committee notes the 
progress of the Council’s submission to the Local Government 
Association; and 

 
3. the Committee notes the creation and operation of the Officer Boards. 
 

95 CHESHIRE EAST APPROACH TO TRANSFORMATION  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the proposed 
transformational approach the Council would take to deliver the Cheshire 
East Council Plan, support the Medium-Term Financial Strategy budget 
savings of £100m over the next 4 years, and implement the overarching 
Policy and Strategy Framework. 
 
Officers gave a presentation on the transformation programme at the 
meeting. 
 
The Chair commented that he would expect there to be extensive briefing 
of members on the progress of the transformation programme, with 
members being involved in any major changes. Any significant matters 
would be taken to the relevant scrutiny committee, with the Corporate 
Policy Committee having oversight of the process as a whole. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Director of Finance and 
Customer Services advised that: 
 
 Zero-based budgeting would be undertaken within specific service 

areas where this was judged to be appropriate. Benchmarking would 



be undertaken to identify those areas which were potentially suitable 
for a zero-based budgeting approach.  
 

 With regard to the overspend on Dedicated Schools Grant, the interest 
payments on the total deficit were factored into the forecast budget 
deficit but not the outstanding DSG deficit itself, which would continue 
to be treated separately. No assumptions were being made regarding 
the possible mitigation of the interest payments. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee  
 
1. approves the transformation approach for the Council; 

 
2. delegates to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair and 

Vice-Chair, authority to take all necessary steps to implement a 
whole organisation transformation programme as outlined in 
sections 11-19, 24-30 of the report; 

 
3. agrees that committee and all-member briefings be provided on 

progress against key milestones of the programme; 
 
4. notes the S151 Officer’s section 25 report which states that the 

Council must transform to create sustainable services; 
 
5. notes the acceptance of the Exceptional Financial Support and 

recognises the conditions of that support, namely a transformation 
plan to be provided to DLUHC by 27th August 2024; 

 
6. notes the acceptance of an LGA (Local Government Association) 

grant by the Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer in 
accordance with the rules on Supplementary Revenue Estimates 
set out within the Council’s constitution; 

 
7. notes the progress to date on the formation of the transformation 

programme by the Chief Executive and approves the procurement 
of Phase 1 and Phase 2 required to facilitate the programme; and 

 
8. notes the progress of the other activities that are underway that are 

needed in support of the transformation programme, which include 
the Decision-Making Accountability work and the LGA’s Corporate 
Peer Challenge review. 

 
96 REVIEW OF COMMITTEE STRUCTURE  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress 
with delivering the MTFS saving to reduce the cost of democracy, and 
which proposed a number of recommendations to Council to improve the 
future functionality of the committee system. 



 
Members expressed support for the retention of the Scrutiny Committee.  
 
It was felt that the chair of a committee should have discretion to allow a 
report for noting if they felt there was something about which the 
committee needed to be informed. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services and Governance undertook to provide a 
written response to a question from members on how much of the planned 
budget savings of £135,000 in relation to the cost of Democracy had been 
achieved to date. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That Council be recommended that  
 
1. the Scrutiny Committee be retained; 

 
2. the functions of the School Governor Nomination Panel be delegated to 

the Executive Director of Children and Families in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Children and Families Committee; 

 
3. the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee remain in place; 

 
4. the General Appeals Sub-Committee remain in place; 

 
5. the General Licensing Sub-Committee and Licensing Act Sub-

Committee be amalgamated to form one sub-committee; 
 

6. normally, only Directors, Regulatory or Statutory Officers (as required 
by good practice) should attend committee meetings; 

 
7. working Groups and Boards be supported by the relevant service area 

and not Democratic Services;  
 

8. reports “for noting” should not normally be placed on agendas, unless 
there is a statutory requirement to do so, or where they relate to 
Performance Monitoring, Finance, Risk or LGO complaints. Instead, 
they be placed on the Members’ Bulletin, stored on the Councillors hub 
and made available to the public on the Council’s Open Data and 
Transparency Webpage; and 

 
9. the Director of Governance and Compliance be empowered to make 

any necessary changes to the Constitution to reflect the resolutions of 
full Council. 

 
97 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Committee considered a report which proposed changes to the 
Constitution, as recommended by the Constitution Working Group, for 



recommendation to Council, and reported certain other amendments made 
by the Monitoring Officer under delegated powers. The proposed changes 
related to notices of motion, committee terms of reference and delegations 
to the Executive Director Place. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority) 
 
That the Committee  
 
1. recommends that Council approve: 
 

(a) the amendments to the provisions regarding notices of motion in 
Chapter 3 Part 1 Section 1 of the Council’s Constitution as set out 
in paragraph 9 of the report. 
 

(b) the amendments to the provisions regarding rescission of earlier 
resolution in Chapter 3 Part 1 Section 1 of the Council’s 
Constitution as set out in paragraph 9 of the report. 

 
(c) the amendments to committee terms of reference for matters that 

cover more than one committee in Chapter 2 Part 2 of the Council’s 
Constitution as set out in paragraph 10 of the report. 
 

(d) the amendments to the Rules of Debate for Motions and 
Amendments in Chapter 3 Part 1 Section 1 of the Council’s 
Constitution as set out in paragraph 11 of the report. 

 
(e) the amendments to the application of the 3 day rule for notices of 

motion of in Chapter 3 Part 1 Section 2 the Council’s Constitution 
as set out in paragraph 12 of the report. 
 

2. notes the proposed amendments to be made by the Monitoring 
Officer to the delegations to the Executive Director Place in Chapter 2 
Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution as set out in paragraph 13 of the 
report. 

 
98 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS  

 
The Committee considered appointments to a number of outside 
organisations from which Councillor Craig Browne was standing down. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That  
 
1 Councillor M Gorman be appointed as the Council’s representative 

on Alderley Park Holdings Ltd; 
 
2 Councillor M Gorman be appointed as the Council’s representative 

on Transport for the North Partnership Board; 



 
3 Councillor S Corcoran be nominated for the sub-regional 

representative on Transport for the North Rail Committee; and 
 
4 Councillor M Warren be appointed as a Council’s representative on 

the County Councils Network. 
 

99 COUNCIL NOMINATIONS TO THE BOARD OF PEAK AND PLAINS 
HOUSING TRUST  
 
The Committee considered a request from Peaks and Plains Housing 
Trust to remove the Council’s opportunity to nominate a Member to sit on 
the Peaks and Plains Housing Trust Board. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority) 
 
That the Committee  
 
1. approves the removal from the Stock Transfer Agreement dated 17th 

July 2006 of the clause giving Cheshire East Borough Council the 
opportunity to nominate a member to sit on the Board of Peaks and 
Plains Housing Trust, via a Deed of Variation; and 
 

2. delegates authority to the Executive Director Place, in consultation with 
the Chair of the Corporate Policy Committee, to deal with other such 
requests from any remaining Stock Transfer Organisations. 

 
100 EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION - ANNUAL REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered an update on progress with the delivery of the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2021-2025. 
 
Councillor J Clowes commented that Councillor S Gardiner as the 
Council’s Diversity Champion had expressed the wish to be more actively 
involved with the Strategy in future. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee  
 
1. notes the progress in delivering the equality, diversity and inclusion 

strategy 2021-2025; and  
 

2. notes that an updated Equality, Diversity and Inclusion strategy will be 
received following the update to the Cheshire East Plan.  

 
 
 
 

 



101 PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q3 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an oversight of 
organisational performance against the priorities and vision set out within 
the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021-25. 
 
In response to a question by members, the Acting Head of Business 
Change undertook to provide a written response on the following: 
 

 An apparent discrepancy between paragraphs 15 and 16 of the 
report in relation to the number of staff vacancies, the response to 
include the whole numbers behind the percentages quoted in the 
report; and 
 

 The cost per unit of installing new electric charging points. 
 
Officers were also asked to consider bringing a report to a future meeting 
which focussed on staffing issues. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority) 
 
That the Committee notes the organisational performance in Q3 of 
2023/24. 
 

102 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the items currently scheduled for its next meeting in 
June. 
 
The Director of Governance and Compliance commented that, in light of 
discussions earlier in the meeting, items would be added to the work 
programme on transformation, staffing issues and MTFS savings 
proposals. 
 
The work programme for 2024-25 would be presented for approval to the 
Committee’s first meeting of the new municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

103 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the following sub-committee meetings be received and 
noted: 
 

Finance Sub-Committee – 31st January 2024  
General Appeals Sub-Committee – 5th March 2024  



 
104 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - ASSURANCE REPORT Q3 

2023/24  
 
The Committee considered an update report on the activity of the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register for Quarter 3 2023/24. The report now 
included the equivalent level risk registers for the Council’s wholly-owned 
companies: Orbitas, Tatton Park Enterprises and ANSA.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority) 
 
That the Committee notes the position with the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register, and those of the wholly-owned companies, for Quarter 3 2023/24 
in respect of the content, description, scoring and risk management activity 
outlined. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


